

6-16-2016

State v. Hyatt Respondent's Brief Dckt. 43139

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported

Recommended Citation

"State v. Hyatt Respondent's Brief Dckt. 43139" (2016). *Not Reported*. 2346.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/2346

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature of the Case.....	1
Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings.....	1
ISSUES	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. I.C.R. 33(f) Does Not Control A District Court’s Authority To Revoke Probation.....	6
A. Introduction.....	6
B. Standard Of Review	6
C. I.C.R. 33(f) Does Not Control A District Court’s Authority To Revoke Probation; Rather, The Applicable Statutes Allow A District Court To Revoke Probation Even If The Violation That Forms The Basis Of The Revocation Decision Is Not Willful.....	7
II. Even Assuming The District Court’s Authority To Revoke Hyatt’s Probation Was Conditioned On A Finding That Hyatt’s Probation Violations Were Willful, Hyatt Has Failed To Show That The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Revoking His Probation.....	13
A. Introduction.....	13
B. Standard Of Review	14
C. The District Court Expressly Found That Hyatt’s Probation Violations Were Willful And That Finding Is Supported By Substantial Evidence.....	14
D. The Record Supports The District Court’s Decision To Revoke Hyatt’s Probation Because The Probation Was Neither Consistent With The Protection Of Society Nor Achieving Its Rehabilitative Purpose	19

III.	Hyatt Has Failed To Show That The District Court Erred In Denying His Rule 35 Motions For Reduction Of His Sentences	22
A.	Introduction.....	22
B.	Standard Of Review	22
C.	The District Court Acted Well Within Its Sentencing Discretion By Denying Hyatt’s Rule 35 Motions For Leniency	23
IV.	This Case Should Be Remanded To The District Court For Consideration Of The Merits Of Hyatt’s Rule 35 Motions For Additional Credit For Time Served	24
	CONCLUSION.....	26
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Ex parte Medley</u> , 73 Idaho 474, 253 P.2d 794 (1953)	8, 9
<u>Franklin v. State</u> , 87 Idaho 291, 392 P.2d 552 (1964)	8, 9, 12
<u>Hansen v. State</u> , 138 Idaho 865, 71 P.3d 464 (Ct. App. 2003)	6
<u>In re SRBA Case No. 39576</u> , 128 Idaho 246, 912 P.2d 614 (1995)	13
<u>Nelson v. Nelson</u> , 144 Idaho 710, 170 P.3d 375 (2007)	19
<u>State v. Beam</u> , 121 Idaho 862, 828 P.2d 891 (1992).....	10, 11, 12
<u>State v. Buzo</u> , 121 Idaho 324, 824 P.2d 899 (Ct. App. 1991)	9
<u>State v. Currington</u> , 108 Idaho 539, 700 P.2d 942 (1985).....	10, 11
<u>State v. Drennen</u> , 122 Idaho 1019, 842 P.2d 698 (Ct. App. 1992).....	14, 19, 20
<u>State v. DuValt</u> , 131 Idaho 550, 961 P.2d 641 (Ct. App. 1998).....	15
<u>State v. Garner</u> , Docket Nos. 43493 and 43494	5
<u>State v. Hancock</u> , 111 Idaho 835, 727 P.2d 1263 (Ct. App. 1986)	9
<u>State v. Hedger</u> , 115 Idaho 598, 768 P.2d 1331 (1989).....	14
<u>State v. Huffman</u> , 144 Idaho 201, 159 P.3d 838 (2007).....	22, 23
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 145 Idaho 970, 188 P.3d 9126 (2008).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<u>State v. Kelsey</u> , 115 Idaho 311, 766 P.2d 781 (1988).....	8
<u>State v. Kirkwood</u> , 111 Idaho 623, 726 P.2d 7357 (1986)	15
<u>State v. Knutsen</u> , 138 Idaho 918, 71 P.3d 1065 (Ct. App. 2003).....	15
<u>State v. Leach</u> , 135 Idaho 525, 20 P.3d 709 (Ct. App. 2001).....	16
<u>State v. Moore</u> , 156 Idaho 17, 319 P.3d 501 (Ct. App. 2014)	25
<u>State v. Peterson</u> , 123 Idaho 49, 844 P.2d 31 (Ct. App. 1992)	15

<u>State v. Roy</u> , 113 Idaho 388, 744 P.2d 116 (Ct. App. 1987).....	14, 19
<u>State v. Sanchez</u> , 149 Idaho 102, 233 P.3d 33 (2009)	9
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 527 P.2d 674 (Wash. 1974).....	11
<u>State v. Two Jinn, Inc.</u> , 148 Idaho 706, 228 P.3d 387 (Ct. App. 2010).....	10, 11
<u>State v. Yoder</u> , 96 Idaho 651, 534 P.2d 771 (1975).....	10

STATUTES

I.C. § 18-309	25
I.C. § 19-1430	11
I.C. § 19-2601(4).....	19
I.C. § 19-2602	passim
I.C. § 19-2603	passim
I.C. § 20-222	passim

RULES

I.C.R. 33(f)	passim
I.C.R. 35.....	passim
I.C.R. 7(b)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2015 Idaho Sess. Laws, ch. 99, § 2.....	8
